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Delighted to Grow



Our company’s vision
is that our guests, employees and 
shareholders are extremely loyal
to our restaurant brands and value 
them as a significant part of their lives.

We want our company’s performance 
to make it a leader wherever it operates 
and in its sector of our industry.

a tropical escape the name
you trust.
the taste

they love.

building
a burger 
world

Real Food for Real people
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8 restaurants23 locationsrestaurants92 170 restaurants

342

293 U.S. locations

15 franchised fuddruckers restaurants operate in Italy, Colombia,
mexico, panama, dominican republic, canada and Puerto Rico.

34 fuddruckers locations operate under license in saudi arabia, egypt, Lebanon,
united arab emirates, qatar, jordan, bahrain, kuwait, morocco and malaysia. 



Dear Shareholders,

Our ability to generate positive same-

store sales and grow EBITDA year-over-year 

demonstrates the strength of our people, 

processes, and brands even in a competitive 

restaurant market. We believe that our 

restaurants present great choices for guests, 

with excellent food, service, and value at 

iconic brands known for quality. We operate 

in key dining segments of the restaurant 

space with deeply loyal guests. We have a 

positive outlook for the long-term value of 

our company, which includes sustainable 

growth of our mature brands, developing our 

franchisees and culinary contract services 

segments, and effectively managing expenses 

company-wide to enhance profitability. 

At our Luby’s Cafeterias, our core menu 

offerings of classic guest favorites remained 

stable, while we also introduced and rotated 

new menu offerings throughout the year to 

both provide relevant selections to our existing 

customer base and attract new guests. We 

offer a range of price points which include 

premium items featured on weekend nights as 

well as more price-sensitive manager specials 

throughout the week. In fiscal 2016, we also 

continued to promote our made-from-scratch 

In Fiscal 2016 we achieved positive same-store sales at each of our brands, 
Luby’s Cafeteria, Fuddruckers and Cheeseburger in Paradise. Revenues grew 
year-over-year and our store level profit margins increased contributing to 

EBITDA (earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization) growth 
of over 15%. We realized improvements in our expense management efforts. We 
also benefited from lower opening costs as we pared back our store openings 
in 2016, and we benefited from lower food commodity and utility costs. In 
addition, we continued to reduce capital expenditures on an annualized basis, 
investing $18.2 million in fiscal 2016 compared to $20.4 million in fiscal 2015.

Combination Luby’s Cafeteria and Fuddruckers



cooking with several locally-sourced “from the farm” ingredients 

at Luby’s Cafeterias employing our “The Luby’s Way” slogan. “The 

Luby’s Way” signifies our dedication to serving our guests only the 

best hand-crafted recipes, prepared fresh each day in our kitchens. 

We support local farmers and use only the freshest produce and 

highest quality ingredients. 

At Fuddruckers, we continue to evolve the World’s Greatest 

Hamburgers®, with new specialty burger combinations and 

toppings. We focus on enhancing guest interactions, speed of 

service, customization, and quality to maximize our guests’ dining 

experience. We furthered our use of technology to reach our guests, 

utilizing new digital media campaigns and targeted advertising 

to guests’ mobile devices. We also debuted our app that allows 

guests to order and pay online. To elevate the Fuddruckers brand, 

we continued our partnership with the Houston Texans and San 

Diego Chargers National Football League teams, along with 

Major League Baseball’s Houston Astros and many more local 

teams around the world to spread the message about the World’s 

Greatest Hamburgers. We are confident the focus on great food, 

great culture and great service will contribute to increased guest 

frequency and loyalty.  In fiscal 2016, we opened three company-

owned Fuddruckers restaurants of which two were conversions 

from our Cheeseburger in Paradise brand and one was a newly 

constructed retail space.

brand 
promise

Meals are more than just food; they connect 
us to family and friends and create lasting 
memories. Our mission is to serve our 
guests convenient, great tasting meals in a 
friendly environment that makes everyone 
feel welcome and at home. We do things The 
Luby’s Way, which means we cook to order 
from scratch using real food, real ingredients 
prepared fresh daily. We buy local produce as 
much as possible. We promise to breathe life 
into the experience of dining out and make 
every meal meaningful.



brand 
promise

At Fuddruckers, our mission is to serve the 
World’s Greatest Hamburgers, using only 
100% fresh, never frozen, all American 
premium beef, buns baked daily in our 
kitchens, and the freshest, highest quality 
ingredients on our“you top it” produce bar. 
With a focus on excellent food, attentive 
guest service and an inviting atmosphere,
we are committed to making every guest 
happy, one burger at a time! 

In our Fuddruckers franchise segment, we set a record for the 

number of openings in a single year with 13 in fiscal 2016. Our 

most recent opening during the fourth quarter was one new 

international location in Bogota, Colombia. There were also six 

franchise closures during the year, so we added a net total of seven 

new locations. Fuddruckers is a world-wide brand that continues 

to grow in popularity both here in the United States and around 

the world. Our franchise pipeline remains strong as we support and 

grow our brand expanding around the world.  

Through efforts to motivate increased guest visits at each of 

our brands, we offered both broad and targeted promotional 

offers at various points during the year which included buy-one-

get-one discounts, email blasts to our most loyal guests for value 

offers available the following day, as well as offers highlighting 

our seasonal and on-going menu selections in mail-outs to 

guests’ homes. To enhance our reach, our marketing efforts were 

supported with increased usage of billboard advertising in certain 

markets.

Total company sales increased approximately $8.6 million, or 

2.2%, in fiscal 2016 compared to fiscal 2015, consisting primarily 

of an $7.9 million increase in restaurant sales, a $0.3 million 

increase in Culinary contract services sales, a $0.3 million 

Opening Kansas City, Kansas



increase in franchise revenue, and a less than $0.1 million increase 

in vending revenue. The increase in restaurant sales included a $5.1 

million increase in sales at stand-alone Fuddruckers restaurants, a 

$2.9 million increase in sales at stand-alone Luby’s Cafeterias and 

a $0.5 million increase at sales from our Cheeseburger in Paradise 

restaurants, partially offset by a $0.6 million decrease in sales from 

Combo locations. The $7.9 million increase in total restaurant sales 

reflects one additional week of operations since fiscal 2016 comprised 

53 weeks compared to fiscal 2015 which was comprised of a typical 

52 weeks. The additional week of operations in fiscal 2016 generated 

approximately $6.7 million in restaurant sales.

Total segment profit increased approximately $3.9 million to $62.5 

million in fiscal 2016 compared to $58.7 million in fiscal 2015. The 

$3.9 million increase in total segment profit resulted from an increase 

of $3.7 million in Company-owned restaurant segment profit, a $0.1 

million increase in culinary contract services segment profit, and a $0.1 

million increase in franchise segment profit. The $3.7 million increase 

in Company-owned restaurant segment profit resulted from restaurant 

sales and vending income increasing $8.0 million with the cost of food, 

payroll and related costs, other operating expenses, and occupancy 

costs increasing $4.3 million.

The loss from continuing operations was approximately $10.3 

million in fiscal 2016 compared to a loss of approximately $1.6 million 

in fiscal 2015.  Excluding special items, loss from continuing operations 

was $1.6 million, or $0.06 per diluted share, an improvement from a 

loss excluding special items of $2.2 million, or $0.08 per diluted share 

in fiscal 2015.

Purchases of property and equipment were $18.3 million in fiscal 

2016, down from $20.4 million in fiscal 2015. These capital investments 

were funded through a combination of cash from operations, sale of 

property, and utilization of our revolving credit facility.

brand 
promise

The Name You Trust. The Taste They Love. 
Our mission is to re-define the contract 
food industry by providing tasty and 
healthy menus with customized solutions 
for health care, senior living, business and 
industry and higher education facilities. We 
promise to exceed the expectations of our 
clients and guests, and provide the quality 
of a restaurant dining experience in an 
institutional setting. 



Capital investments in fiscal 2016 included (1) $1.2 million on new 

restaurant development; (2) $8.2 million on the remodeling of existing 

restaurants and conversion of Cheeseburger in Paradise restaurants; 

and (3) $8.9 million for recurring capital expenditures and technology 

infrastructure investments. Our debt balance at the end of fiscal 

2016 was $37.0 million. We remain committed to maintaining the 

attractiveness of all of our restaurant locations where we anticipate 

operating over the long term. In fiscal 2017, we anticipate making 

capital investments of approximately $17 million, excluding the 

purchase of land, for recurring maintenance of all of our restaurant 

properties, for point of sale hardware associated with our technology 

infrastructure, and to fund our on-going remodeling program.

Our long-term plan continues to focus on expanding each of our 

core operating brands and the Fuddruckers franchise network, as 

well as growing our Culinary Contract Services business. We are 

also committed to making capital investments with suitable return 

characteristics. We plan to use cash generated from operations, 

combined with our borrowing capacity, when necessary, in order to 

seize these capital investment opportunities. We believe that we are 

well-positioned to enhance shareholder value over the long term.

Our strategic focus is to generate consistent and sustainable same-

store sales growth and improved store level profit. We want to lead 

in each of our industry segments where we operate, while striving to 

provide attractive returns on shareholder capital. 

brand 
promise

We all need a dose of paradise. From our 
mouth-wateringly unique specialty burgers 
made with in-house fresh baked buns, 
to our unique coastal-themed entrees, 
we offer a tropical environment where 
our islander guests can leave behind the 
stress of everyday life and enjoy awesome 
food, exciting music and company.  At 
Cheeseburger in Paradise we promise to 
provide a welcoming escape where the food 
is awesome, the cocktails are hand crafted 
and you can enjoy a one-of-a-kind
Kicked Back Vibe. 



In fiscal 2017, we will remain focused on the key drivers of 

our businesses to achieve operational excellence at each of 

our brands and grow shareholder value. From an operating 

standpoint, we will support this strategic focus through the 

following: 

• Consistently successful execution: Every day, with every 

guest, at every restaurant we operate.

• Growing our human capital: Our team members are the 

most critical factor in ensuring our Company’s success.  

Our relentless focus as a company must be inspiring, 

training and developing our team members to delight 

our guests.

• Raising awareness of our brands: We must share 

our story with our guests in our restaurants, in our 

communities, and throughout the digital world. This 

allows new guests to learn our brand story and also 

reaffirms it with legacy and loyal guests. Loyal guests 

spread and preach the word about our brand. Our most 

loyal guests typically agree to be in our E-club and 

download our app so we can communicate with them 

and reward them.

• Improving restaurant appearances: We recognize the 

importance of remodeling our legacy restaurants to 

remain relevant and appealing to keep loyal guests 

coming back and to draw in new ones, and to convert 

occasional guests into loyal fans who give us free word-

of-mouth advertising and ultimately to increase sales 

and profitability. 

These continuing efforts are an integral part of our drive 

to offer the best, freshest, crave-able, menu offerings in 

the most welcoming environments possible. Going forward 

we will continue to develop and build upon a unique 

company culture that embodies an unwavering commitment 

to empower our over 8,000 team members to achieve 

higher levels of success in serving our guests, co-workers, 

communities and shareholders. 

Christopher J. Pappas
President and Chief Executive Officer, Luby’s, Inc.



Arthur R. Emerson (1,2 3+, 5)

President and CEO, KLRN

Jill Griffin (1, 2, 3, 5+)

Principal, Griffin Group

Harris j. pappas (5)

President, Pappas Restaurants Inc.

J.S.B. Jenkins (3, 4)

Investor and Former Chairman of the Board, 
Tandy Brand Accessories, Inc.

Judith B. Craven, M.D. (1, 2, 3, 5)

President, JAE & Associates, LLC

Christopher J. Pappas (2)

President and Chief Executive Officer, 
Luby’s, Inc.

Gasper Mir, III (1+, 2+, 4)

Chairman of the Board, Luby’s, Inc. 
Principal, MFR Group, Inc. 
Certified Public Accountant

PETER TROPOLI (2)

Chief Operating Officer, Luby’s, Inc.

Joe C. McKinney (1, 2, 4+)

Vice Chairman, Broadway National Bank

Frank Markantonis (5)

Attorney, Law Offices of Frank Markantonis

GERALD BODZY (3,4)

President and Owner
Showcase Custom Vinyl Windows and Doors

Pictured left to right:

(1) Nominating and Corporate Governance 
Committee

(2) Executive Committee
(3) Executive Compensation Committee
(4) Finance and Audit Committee
(5) Personnel and Administrative Policy Committee
  + Indicates Chair



Executive officers
GASPER MIR, III
Chairman of the Board*

CHRISTOPHER J. PAPPAS
President and Chief Executive Officer*

PETER TROPOLI
Chief Operating Officer*

K. SCOTT GRAY
Senior Vice President,
Chief Financial Officer 
and Treasurer*

DERRICK ROSS
Senior Vice President,
Administration

BENJAMIN T. COUTEE
Senior Vice President,
Operations — Luby’s

LUKE B. MANDOLA, JR.
Senior Vice President,
Operations — Fuddruckers

FRED SILHANEK
Senior Vice President,
Development

J. DAN RATHMELL
Area Vice President

TRENT TAYLOR
Area Vice President

SHAN PETERS
Vice President, Operations —
Cheeseburger in Paradise

JEFF SEWICK
Vice President, Operations — 
Culinary Contract Services

RONALD WRIGHT
Vice President, Operational Services 

KEITH COLEMAN
Vice President, 
Franchise Development

ROY CAMBERG
General Counsel and 
Corporate Secretary*

MICHAEL RACUSIN
Corporate Counsel and 
Assistant Secretary*

ROLAND GONZALEZ
Controller*

STEVE GOODWEATHER
Vice President, Financial Planning and 
Analysis and Investor Relations

BILL GORDON
Vice President, Real Estate

TONI NIECE
Vice President, Marketing

PAULETTE GERUKOS
Vice President, Human Resources

OFFICERS

* Officers of Luby’s, Inc.

  Officers listed above are 
  as of November 30, 2016

Pictured left to right: Benjamin T. Coutee, Derrick Ross, Peter Tropoli,
Gasper Mir, III, Christopher J. Pappas, Luke B. Mandola, Jr., Roy Camberg,
Fred Silhanek and K. Scott Gray. 



(in thousands except per share data and percentages) 2016 2015 2014

SALES
Restaurant sales $378,111 $370,192 $369,808
Culinary contract services 16,695 16,401 18,555
Franchise revenue 7,250 6,961 7,027
Vending revenue 583 531 532

TOTAL SALES $402,639 $394,085 $395,922
Provision for asset impairments and restaurant closings, net 1,442 636 2,717
Income (loss) before income taxes and discontinued operations (5,381) (2,692) (3,671)

Provision (benefit) for income taxes, net 4,875 (1,076) (1,660)
Loss from discontinued operations, net of income taxes (90) (2,074) (1,436)

NET INCOME (LOSS) $(10,346) $(2,074) $(3,447)
Net income (loss) per share:

Basic $(0.35) $(0.07) $(0.12)
Assuming dilution $(0.35) $(0.07) $(0.12)

Weighted-average shares outstanding:
Basic 29,226 28,974 28,812
Assuming dilution 29,226 28,974 28,812

ADDITIONAL METRICS
Net cash provided by operating activities $13,859 $10,316 $20,439
Purchases of property and equipment $18,253 $20,378 $46,184
Proceeds from disposal of assets and property held for sale $4,794 $13,278 $4,130
Credit facility debt $37,000 $37,500 $42,000
Same-store sales 0.7% 0.5% 0.0%
Number of restaurants open at end of year 175 177 174

PERCENTAGE TABLE
Store cost & expenses (as a percentage of restaurant sales)

Cost of food 28.3% 28.9% 28.9%
Payroll and related costs 35.2% 34.5% 34.3%
Other operating expenses 16.1% 17.1% 16.8%
Occupancy costs 5.9% 5.7% 6.0%
Vending revenue (0.2)% (0.1)% (0.1)%
Store level profit(a) 14.7% 14.0% 14.3%

Cost & expenses (as a percentage of total sales)
Selling, general & administrative expenses 10.5% 9.8% 10.3%
Loss from continuing operations (2.6)% (0.4)% (0.5)%

(a) Store level profit is defined as restaurant sales plus vending revenue less cost of food, payroll and related cost, other operating expenses and occupancy costs.



































































































































































































Company Information

Luby’s, Inc. is a multi-branded food service company operating in the retail restaurant and contract service settings.  Our primary 
brands include Luby’s Cafeteria, Fuddruckers and Luby’s Culinary Contract Services.

As of November 9, 2016 we operated 174 company-owned restaurants located throughout the United States.  These establishments 
are located in close proximity to retail centers, business developments and residential areas. Of the 174 restaurants, 91 are Luby’s 
Cafeterias, 74 are Fuddruckers Restaurants, 8 are Cheeseburger in Paradise full service restaurants and bars, and 1 is a Bob Luby’s 
Seafood Grill. We also had 111 franchised Fuddruckers restaurants, of which 96 are located in 27 states, 4 in Italy, 3 in Colombia, 2 in 
each of Mexico, Panama, and the Dominican Republic, 1 in Canada, and 1 in Puerto Rico. We operate culinary contract services at 23 
locations.  Of the 23 locations, 16 are in Texas: 14 are in Houston, 1 is in Dallas, and 1 is in San Antonio. For the remaining 7 culinary 
contract service locations, we operate 1 location in each of the following states: Florida, Georgia, Louisiana, Massachusetts, Missouri, 
North Carolina, and Oklahoma. Luby’s Culinary Contract Services provides food service management to healthcare and corporate dining 
to clients at their facilities.  

Company HEADQUARTERS

Luby’s, Inc.
13111 Northwest Freeway
Suite 600
Houston, TX 77040
713.329.6800 
lubysinc.com

NOTICE OF ANNUAL MEETING
The 2017 annual meeting of shareholders will be held 
Friday, February 3, 2017, at 10:00 a.m. local time, 
at the Luby’s Corporate Office Building, 
13111 Northwest Freeway, Suite 300, Houston, TX 77040.

Register and Stock Transfer Agent
American Stock Transfer & Trust Company
59 Maiden Lane
New York, NY 10038
800.937.5449
www.amstock.com

Independent Auditor
Grant Thorton LLP
333 Clay Street
2700 Three Allen Center
Houston, TX 77002

Annual Report
The 2016 Luby’s, Inc. Annual Report on Form 10-K is available 
online at lubysinc.com or additional copies may be 
obtained by contacting Investor Relations at 713.329.6808, 
to receive a hard copy report.

NYSE Stock Symbol
LUB

CEO/CFO Certifications
On March 7, 2016, the company submitted its annual Section 303A 
CEO Certification to the New York Stock Exchange. 
The company also filed the CEO and CFO certifications required 
under Section 302 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002 with the se-
curities and Exchange Commission as exhibits to its Annual Report 
on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended August 26, 2016.

luby’s, inc. information



LUBY’S, INC.
13111 Northwest Freeway
Suite 600
Houston, Texas 77040
713.329.6800 
lubysinc.com
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